Vehicle Application:

Installation INStructions| .jeep wrangler 3k 2 Door
2007 — Current

P Factory Style Bow Kit | part number 55000

Compatible with original equipment soft tops, 54722 Supertop NX and 79142 Sailcloth Replace-A-Top
www.Bestop.com - We're here to help! Visit our web site and click on “Ask a Question”. Click here for more Jeep® Accessories by Bestop.

INSTALLATION TIME

°0  leeee

2 Hours 2 - Moderately Easy
TOOLS
Power Dirill Phillips Torx
Q Screwdriver Wrench
#2 Phillips Bit #1, #2, #3 T30
Adjustable Pliers Masking Safety
Wrench Tape Glasses

é Safety glasses should be worn at all
times while installing this product.

m This product is designed primarily to enhance the appearance of the vehicle and to shield the occupants from ordinary weather conditions. Do
not rely in any way on the components of this product to contain occupants within the vehicle, or to protect against injury or death in the event of an accident.
This product will not protect the occupants from falling objects. Never operate the vehicle in excess of manufacturer’s specifications.

WEAR SEAT BELTS AT ALL TIMES

Read and follow, precisely, all installation instructions provided when installing product. Failure to do so may result in a poor fit and could place occupants of the
vehicle in a potentially dangerous situation.



http://www.bestop.com
http://www.bestop.com/index.php?a=2
http://www.bestop.com/index.php?a=20&o=jeep-accessories

Factory Style Bow Kit Installation Instructions

Parts List and Hardware Identification

O

Bow Mount Bracket -
Right, Qty - 1, Part
Number 482.88

Rear Bow Leg - Left, Qty - 1,
Part Number 486.54

O

#8 x 1/2" Self-Drill Screw, [
Qty - 2, Part Number 312.09 @ﬁﬂm‘D @
#8 x 1/2" Pan Head Washer
{[[[I‘ID_' Screw, Qty - 23, Part
Number 393.79

O

O Door Rail - Right., Qty - 1, (|
Part Number 479.82 Bow Mount Screw, Qty - 4,
Part Number 308.64

Qty-1, Qty - 2, Part Number 308.87

Number 459.30 O

A 1O e.0

M5 Lock Nut, Qty - 2,
Part Number 308.62

[ Door Rail - Left., Qty - 1,
Part Number 479.81

Bow Mount Bracket -
Left, Qty - 1, Part
Number 482.89

Screw, Qty - 4, Part
Number 532.23
O

Rear Bow Leg - Right, Qty - 1,
O Pt Number 466,64 Part Number S

Bushing, Qty - 4, Part
Number 473.40

#8 x 1/2" Hi-Lo Screw, Qty - 27,
Part Number 459.03 O m @

O

Front Top Arch, Qty - 1,
Part Number 486.55

Side Bow- Right, Qty - 1,
Part Number 486.52

Tailgate Bar, Qty - 1, [J
Part Number 489.46 _

Side Bow- Left, Qty - 1, \
Part Number 486.53

| [ Foam Tape, Qty - 2,
Foam Seal- Right, Qty - 1, Part Number 417.43

Part Number 457.76

g Iy

Foam Seal- Left, Qty - 1, Rear Window Roll-Up

Tailgate Bar Mount-Right,
Qty - 1, Part Number 488.46

O

" Lower Header
Assembly, Qty - 1, Part
Number 539.60

O

O 5

: = Part Number 457.77 Straps (2 per pkg.),
Tailgate Bar Mount-Left, O Edge Protector, Qty - 1, (L;[taypv_a;HPe:;jte,\rﬁrizzrpbly, Qty p 1y(p§n l\?ur?\t))er
Qty - 1, Part Number 488.47 Part Number 481.90 280.00 386.90

Rev. G 0621 55000 pg. 2



Factory Style Bow Kit Installation Instructions

Install Bow Mount Brackets
on Sport Bars
Unzip the sport bar cover, if equipped.
Use Bow Mount Screws to install Bow Mount
Brackets on rear sport bar.

Right Bow
Mount Bracket

Passenger Side Shown

o Install Top Arch

Insert one end of the Top Arch in to the slot in the
middle of one of the Front Door Rails. Push the
other end inward to flex the bow and insert it into
the slot on the other side of the vehicle.

e Install Door Rails

Locate the left and right Door Rails. Insert the pin
in the bottom of the Door Rail into the hole in the
belt rail behind the door.

Press the channels along the top of the Door Rail
around the horizontal sport bar, above the door
opening. Insert two Screws into the Door Ralil
and tighten them down to 55in/lbs (4.5in/Ibs).

e Install Tailgate Bar Mounts

Locate the left and right Tailgate Bar Mounts. Orient
them on the vehicle. Hook the bottom of one mount
under the belt rail and roll it toward the inside of the
vehicle until it clips into place. Repeat this with the
other Tailgate Bar Mount.

=)
7 )]

Rev. G 0621

55000 pg. 3



Factory Style Bow Kit Installation Instructions

Mount Side Bows to Header
Assembly

Place the Lower Header on the Side Bows. Orient

the Side Bows with the Brackets toward the inside.

Install two (2) #8 x 1/2" Pan Head Washer Screws
to secure the Lower Header to each Side Bow.

#8 x 1/2" Pan Head
Washer Screws

I

et

é Do Not allow Stay Pad
to twist.
o Install Stay Pad

Place the Rear Bow Assembly with the Header/
Center Bow Assembly. Pull the end of the fabric
stay pad to the corner of the Rear Bow. Install
three (3) #8 x 1/2" Pan Head Washer Screws.

Assemble Center Bow to Header / Side

Bow Assembly

Locate the Center Bow
Assembly. Place it on the
Side Bow/Header Assem-
bly so that the fabric stay

pads on the corners go \
toward the rear. \E&\
Install an M5 x 30 Machine

Screw with two (2) Bush-
ings and an M5 Lock Nut.

RN

M5 Lock

Nut \0 )

Bushings

Center Bow—

0 Mount Side Bows to Rear Bow

Locate the left and right Rear Bow Legs and orient them with the pivot
knuckle knobs to the outside. Mount them to the Rear Bow Center section
with a #8 x 1/2” Self Tapping Screw on each side.

Rear

M5 x 30

Bow

#8 x 1/2" Self
Tapping Screw

Machine Screw

Rev. G 0621

55000 pg. 4



Factory Style Bow Kit Installation Instructions

Drill Hole in fabric and
A notch in Lower Header
must be aligned.

Align Top Fabric with Header

Lay the front edge of the top fabric on the Lower
Header with the backing side up. Make sure the
drill hole in the center of the fabric lines up with the
notch in the Lower Header. Tape the fabric in place.

A

[==]
N — —— -
____________________ <
\Align Drill Hole
and Notch

@ Secure Cable Spring

Secure Cable Spring to bracket on bow and
crimp spring.

Passenger Side Shown

m Secure Top Fabric to Header

Place Edge Protector over front edge of Upper Header and tape in place.

Lay the Upper Header on top so that the fabric is sandwiched between the
Upper and Lower Headers.

Start with the center hole and install twenty-three (23) #8 x 1/2" Hi-Lo Screws
to attach the Upper Header to the Lower Header. Secure the Upper Header to
each Side Bow with four (4) #8 x 1/2" Pan Head Washer Screws.

Install Side Bows on
Header Assembly

Wrap the fabric around the edge of
the header. Slip the fabric pocket
sewn into the top between the
headers and position the anchor
foot.

Install two (2) #8 x 1/2" Hi-Lo Thread
Screws through the fabric and metal
flag into the Lower Header on each
side.

#8 x 1/2" Hi-Lo
Thread Screws

Rev. G 0621

55000 pg. 5



Factory Style Bow Kit Installation Instructions

@ Install Foam Tape on Header

Install Foam Tape on Header.

Driver’s Side Shown

Drape Top Fabric Assembly
over Vehicle
Open the Top Assembly and drape it over the cab of
the vehicle. Push in on the Sunrider lock lever and
lock the Side Bow to the Door Surround.

Push in to lock

~ Side Bow to
/- - Door Surround
Sport Bar

@ﬂ

@ Install Foam Seal on Header

Install Foam Seal on Header.

Driver’s Side Shown

Foam Seal

Place the top assembly on the back of the
vehicle. Clip the Side Bow pivots into the
lower Bow Mount Bracket hole. Clip Rear
Bow pivots into the front upper Bow Mount
Bracket hole. If the top becomes loose the
Rear Bow can be moved to a rearward
hole to tighten the top.

Bow Mount
Bracket

Driver’s Side Shown

Rev. G 0621

55000 pg. 6



Factory Style Bow Kit Installation Instructions

@ Secure Top Fabric to Rear Bow

Once the top is in place, locate the four (4) flaps
sewn inside the top above the rear window open-
ing. Install a #8 x 1/2" Pan Head Washer Screw to
secure each flap to the Rear Bow.

#8 x 1/2" Pan Head
Washer Screws

Rear Window Opening

Secure Top Fabric to

Center Bow
Locate the flaps inside the top in the center. Wrap
them around the bow and install five (5) #8 x 1/2"
Pan Head Washer Screws.

#8 x 1/2" Pan Head
Washer Screws

Slide the channel in the Tailgate Bar onto the tubing
along the bottom of the Rear Window on the inside.

|

@ Secure Tailgate Bar

Slide the Tailgate Bar into the Tailgate Bar Mounts
on each side of the tailgate opening.

Tailgate Bar

Tailgate Bar
Mount

Rev. G 0621

55000 pg. 7



L9G€-G¥8-008 9944 [|0L [[€D

L1100 D ney £2008 0D ‘a]|1AsinoT g “91S "Aemyied eruusiua) £¢¢ u|'dojsag
neauuo] pieH p|o4 73
"anoqe palyads Jou spnpoid ,Spug Judlsned B dolsag Jaylo ||y }aniy 10} gdouadng doj yos a13)dwo) glapuung
ALNVYYVM QILINI ¥Y3AL 6dOLSIE doj jog 21sse|) gdopiadng w.doy|eH pue ,,douiabip
(|1mj-uou) dof XN gdouiadng widoj-e-a3eday yiopies
abe1035 140§ 18p1yYbBnoyY (Imy-uou) dog XN edopyai] (Im-uou) doj ,,doj-e-ae|day
doj o a1sse|) gdopiaiy (I1m]-uou) doypieH 104 glapuuns (jjimj-uou) do] w319 XN edomai]
ALNVYYYM @ILINIT 4VIA-C #d0L1SIE ALNVYYVM @ILINIT ¥YIA-S d0LSIE
do] Juudg spu3 juatuaned SNeauU0] YOS wy||0¥73
ALNVHYYM @ILINIT 4YIA-€ d0LSIE slaliieg 194 SNeauU0] YOS y|teydiz
siaurq obie) g oo sneauuo] Jos w.p|o473
uno Jeay g daisyal) doj 2uqed [|ImL XN gdouadng doj 2uqed [|Im XN edopaiL
N0\ 3pIS ‘g dalsyau] doj ouqed |jim] , doj-e-adejday  doj duqed [jimL ap19 XN gdopiail
XN @P1B0GIBMO] B ¢PIBOGIBMO do] duqe4 [|1m] doipieH 10} glapLung do] duqey [jim] 014 gdopjai]
ALNVHYYM @ILINIT STTIIN N00L/YVIA-E #d0L1SIE ALNVYYYM JINI1341T @ILINIT #d0LSIE
:dojsag Aq painpenuew spNpoid 10 Smoj|oj se aie spotiad awi Auesem ay] SAOTIId AINVIIVM ANV SIDNA0Yd IYIN0D
‘10NA0¥d HONS

404 AINVHYVM Q3LINMTTYNISIYO FHL 40 NOILVYNGA IHL 40 IINVIVE B SWYILYIANN dIYIA0I 38 TIM ALNVHYYM SIHL A0 SWYILYIANN 4IOV1dIY
SIONA0Yd ANY "INSSI 1INA0Yd ¥3HIO 40 S1I3430 ANV 0L 103dSTd HLIM AQTINTY 310S ¥NOA B NOILYOME0 F10S S.d0153d HIY04 S13S NOILIIS SIHL
"swiepd yans 03 1adsai yyum Ayjiqisuodsal ou aney |jeys doiseg pue pioa pue [|nu aie poLad 910N Aueiiep) ayy alje spew suwiepd

Ruewep (,potiad 210N Aueiiep, ayy) pouad Auesrep ajqeatjdde ays jo pus ay3 ayje shep ALiy3 ueys Jaje| JusAS Ou Ul INg 1INPOI4 SAIIBAP e Jo A1an0dsIp
Jo skep o uym wod doisaq@doiseqsd 03 pajiews aq Isnuw SWIep ||y "suondnisul 10} wod doisaq@dolsagsd e ainias Jawoisn) dolsag [iews Jsnw
noA3siy ‘wiepd Ayuesrem e aney noA 4 “wiep fueuem Aue Auedwodde 1snw pnpoid ay3 1oj aseyaind o jooid jeutbuQ “aseynd jo jooid 1noA urelas ases|d

"uo13aSIp SH Ul Juawsdejdal ydred
Pa10]02 [eAINaU 10 Ye|q B Y} nok apiaoid Aew 31 ‘a1nxa} 10 10]0d 8y} ydiew 03 3|qe jou si dolsag J| "ainixa} 0 10]0D dY} Ylew 0} 3|qe aq ||im doisag jeys Ja
-namoy asjuesenb ou s aiay) PNpold Bunsixs 1nok jo ainyxa pue 1003 8y 0} Juswade|dal 1o yojed Aue yajew 03 soye ajqeuosess asn |jeys doisag ‘ulaiay
410} 185 Se 1onpold Inok ade|dai 1o aedai 03 Sydo doisag 4 ‘1npoad ay1j 10 1onpoid JuaLNI e Yum1INpoid panuiuodsip ayl adejdai ‘uondo sy je ‘Aew doiseg
'PanuRU0SIP 3¢ 1INPOIJ I142ads e pinoyS 1INPOIJ Y} JO [AOWUSI 10 UOIIR|[eISUI Yiim palernosse sabieyp Joge| Joj Aed Jou [j1m doisag “ulaiay Sanueiiem ay)
Y3m Juerdwod-uou S1'uoiadsIp S Ul ‘swaijuod 3t yeyy 1onpoid Aue aejdai 1o Jredas Jayie ‘uondo sy e ‘| jeys doysag ‘pousd Auesem ajqedrdde ayy buung
AQINTY 310S 4NOA
"suonIpuod Jayieam Bulkien 0y anp Buppeld 10 ‘asnsiw 0} anp smopuim |Auin 0} abeweq e
‘Wed jusuoduwod Aue 10 1onpoid e Jo
(sueaw Jayio Aue Aq abexeaiq 1o abexeaiq |eyuapidde ‘abexeaiq snosueuods ‘uonenwi| inoyum buipnpur) abesesiq ui bunnsas sbeweq o
‘dojsag Jo |01u0d 3y} puoksq st Juswabeuew
10 suonesado ‘aremyos ‘spnpoid asoym siaunied ureyd Ajddns ‘jo 1pnpoid panunuodsip 10 ‘Aq aduewiopad Jo 3Ie| 10 Jem paleapun 10 paleIap
'S9111S JS81UN [IA1D ‘BpeLU-UBLL IO [eINJRU SIB)SeSIP J8Yl0 40 ‘Bulpooy} ‘opeulo} ‘auedtiny ‘eyenbyiies ‘03 payiwi| jou Ing buipnppul ainafepy 83104 e
SUOI}IPUOI BWaIIX3 Ul 8sn ‘suorienbai 1o me| a|qedtjdde Jo ‘suoianiisul dojsag ‘uonejuawndop 1npoid Aue yim Aidwod o1 ainjie4 e
‘aueudjulew arenbapeur o 1adodwi 10 ‘uonedryipow 1o uoijejjeisut sadoidwi 10 ‘a1t ‘aausbi|bau ‘wisijepueA ‘syuapiade ‘asnge ‘asnsijy e
:0} paje|al sajap 40 ‘sabewep ‘swiepd Aiueiem Aue Joj Aem Aue u ajger| jou st doysag pue ‘sepn|axa Aueiiepy paliwi] sy
ALNVYYYM IHL OL SNOISNTIX3
91815 0] 23e3s woiy Aiea
yorym spybu sayio aney Aew noA pue ‘spybi jebaj diy1ads noA sanib fyuesiem sy ‘noA o3 Aidde jou Aew Siy3 0s ‘uonewwiy 10 UOISN|IXe MOjje JOU Op SBIE}S BWOS
'SIOVINYA ¥O SSOTHINS 40 ALIMIFISSOd IHL 40 QISIAQY SYM ANVAINOD LON O ¥IHLIHM "ISIMYIHLO ¥O "FINIOINOIN ALNVYEVM 40 HOVIYE ‘1401
1OY¥INOD 40 NOILYIANdIY YO HOYIYE ¥O4 ¥IHLIHM ‘AISNYI YIAIMOH INNIAIY YO SLIF0¥d LSOTONIANMIINI ‘ANIN ANY 40 SIOVINYA AYYTdINIXT 4O
1O3MIANI JAILINNG TYILNINDISNOD TYINIAIDNI 1¥1D3dS ANY Y04 31811 38 ANVAINOD TIIM INIAT ON NI '3S0¥Nd YYINDILYYd ¥ 04 SSINLIA 4O INTW
-IONIYINI-NON ‘ALITIGVINYHIYIIN 40 STILNVYIYM SNOILYLINIT LNOHLIM ONIGNTINI ‘STILNVYIYM ¥IHLO 4O AYOLNLYLS ¥O 3INdINITIV SINIVIDSIA
SSIUdXT ANVAINOD ANV 'STIATNTY ANV STILNVIYYM ¥IHLO TTV 40 NIIT NI ANY IAISNTIXT ANY 310S JUY STIAIINTY AILVLS ANV ALNYIYYM QILINIT FHL
"sapsqam pig-a2ud 1o ajfs-uondne woiyybnog pPnpoid 03 Ajdde Jou seop Aueiiem ay| “s|qeubisse 10 a|qeiajsuel} Jou S AJueiiem S|y 1aumo
J3Y30UE 0} PalIa)SueI} I 3d1yaA [eulbLio 8y J1 10 dIYaA [eulBLIO 8y} WO} paAOLIBI 8 1INPOId By} p|noys salidxa Ajueliem ay] "pajjeisul S11Inpold 8y} yarym
uodn apiyan ayy sumo Jaseydind |iezal jeutbuo ayy se buoj se Ajuo pijen si uesrem ay] “Ajuo 1npoid ays jo saseydind jeutbiio ayy 03 satjdde Ayueriem siy|
TYNOILIANOJ ANY Q3LINIT SI AINVYIYM FHL
"U01AS 1By} Ul Yyuoy1as spoiad Aueisem paiyads ay 10} diysuewsiom pue sjelalew ul S)a4ep wolj 8ai) aq Aj[eruesqns ||im (,19npoid, &) Uondas ,sporad
fyueiiep pue sNPoId paJanod), syl ul palst| spnpoid palanod ays :eys siueliem pue syussaidai doysag ‘(,swia)], ay} ‘AjaAIa[03) 8}SGam Jno uo 3|es Jo
SWJa} JuaLnd-uayy no ui (,am, 40 ,sn, 1o ,doisag,) du| ‘doisag Aq Yo} 18s SUOIIPUO pue swia} Aue Buipn|aul ‘a|es o SUOIPUOD pue Swid} 3y} 03193[qns
SINVYYYM 401539 IVHM

L g A EL g A
£10Z Ainr patepdn
AYYININNS ALNVYYYM 401539






